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First Pre-Season Game at Gillette Stadium

WR 13 M.Long, RB 28 C.Buckhalter, DT 78 H.Thomas, WR 85 
N.Brown

P 8 T.Umholtz, RB 21 J.Redmond, CB 25 L.Myers, CB 28 B.Williams, 
CB 29 T.Knight, S 37 R.Kelly, S 38 D.Porter, RB 42 A.Womack, LB 52 
T.Johnson, DL 61 D.Benetka, G 62 H.Duncan, G 63 J.Andruzzi, DE 92 
D.Nugent

Philadelphia Eagles At New England Patriots Start Time: 8:16 PM EDT
at Gillette Stadium, New England

Played Outdoor on Turf: Grass
Game Weather: Clear, hot, humid Temp: 93° F (33.9° C),  Humidity: 35%, Wind: West 10 mph

Officials

Referee:
Line Judge:

Head Linesman:

Field Judge:

Umpire:
Side Judge: Back Judge:

Gerry Austin (34)
Carl Johnson (101)

John Schleyer (21)

Scott Edwards (3)

Tony Michalek (115)
Rick Patterson (15) Jim Howey (37)

Lineups

Philadelphia Eagles New England Patriots

K 2 D.Akers, P 3 S.Cheek, P 7 S.Landeta, QB 10 K.Detmer, QB 11 
T.Hasselbeck, WR 13 D.Foye, QB 14 A.J.Feeley, TE 16 K.Dickerson, 
WR 16 S.Scott, WR 17 F.Milons, WR/KR 18 B.McDonald, WR 18 
C.Johnson, WR 19 S.Morey, RB 25 D.Levens, CB 26 L.Sheppard, FS 
27 J.Jones, CB 29 D.Crutchfield, RB/KR 30 B.Mitchell, SS 32 M.Lewis, 
FS 33 C.Hart, FB 34 J.Reader, RB 35 R.Smart, RB/KR 36 
B.Westbrook, FB 37 J.McKie, CB 39 S.Brown, CB 41 W.Hampton, S 
42 R.Cook, FB 47 C.McIntyre, LB 50 J.Parry, LB 52 B.Gardner, LB 54 
T.Harrison, LB 55 Q.Caver, LB 58 I.Reese, DE 61 D.Whittington, C/G 
62 S.Peters, T 64 S.Edwards, DT 65 R.Newman, G 66 B.Williams, C/G 
67 D.Ledford, T 68 J.Moore, G 73 F.Romero, DE 73 I.McCoy, G 74 
D.Brzezinski, G 75 K.Rogers, T 77 A.Hicks, DT 79 J.Slechta, TE 81 
T.Stewart, WR 82 D.Douglas, TE 83 J.Thomason, WR 84 F.Mitchell, 
TE/LS 88 M.Bartrum, DT 91 R.Nielsen, LB 93 L.Kirkland, DE 94 
N.Kalu, LB 95 J.Ena, DT 96 P.Grasmanis, DT 97 D.Walker

K 4 A.Vinatieri, QB 6 R.Davey, P 13 K.Walter, WR 15 J.Farris, WR 16 
S.McCready, WR 17 T.Taylor, WR 18 D.Givens, QB 19 D.Huard, S 22 
C.Hayes, S 23 A.Harris, CB 26 J.Hitchcock, S 27 V.Green, S 30 
J.Cherry, CB 31 B.Kelly, RB 33 K.Faulk, FB 35 P.Pass, CB 39 T.Scott, 
LS 41 R.Benjamin, FB 43 S.Dragos, FB 44 M.Edwards, LB 46 
R.Thomas, LB 47 M.Tuitele, TE 48 A.Love, TE 49 J.Holloway, LB 51 
R.Phillips, LB 53 L.Izzo, DE 55 W.McGinest, LB 58 M.Chatham, LB 59 
O.Brigance, OL 60 D.Inzer, DL 60 B.Holsey, OL 61 S.Neal, T 64 
G.Robinson-Randall, LS 66 L.Paxton, C/G 67 G.Ruegamer, OL 68 
T.Ashworth, C 69 P.Downey, DE 69 R.Lockhart, DE 71 R.Parker, DT 
75 M.Anderson, T 76 G.Williams, WR 80 T.Brown, TE 82 D.Graham, 
WR 84 F.Coleman, TE 85 C.Cleeland, DL 94 J.Sayler, DL 96 R.Lyle, 
DE 97 J.Green

VISITOR: Philadelphia Eagles 0 6 3 6 0 15

HOME: New England Patriots 3 0 7 6 0 16

1 2 3 4 OT Total

Offense DefenseOffense Defense

Team Qtr Time Play Description (Extra Point) (Drive Info) Visitor  Home

Replay Official: Video Operator:Lawrence Hill Eugene Cunningham

Game Day Weather

Substitutions Substitutions

Did Not Play Did Not Play

Not Active Not Active

Field Goals (made ( ) & missed)

Scoring Plays

Date: Saturday, 8/17/02

WR 87 T.Pinkston LDE 59 D.Burgess WR 83 D.Branch LE 91 B.Hamilton
LT 72 T.Thomas LDT 90 C.Simon LT 72 M.Light DT 90 S.Martin
LG 76 J.Welbourn RDT 98 B.Whiting LG 70 A.Klemm DT 93 R.Seymour
C 63 H.Fraley RDE 53 H.Douglas C 77 M.Compton RE 98 A.Pleasant

RG 71 J.Mayberry WIL 56 S.Barber RG 65 D.Woody OLB 50 M.Vrabel
RT 69 J.Runyan CB 31 A.Harris RT 74 K.Jones MLB 54 T.Bruschi
TE 89 C.Lewis SAM 51 C.Emmons TE 88 C.Fauria OLB 95 R.Phifer

WR 80 J.Thrash LCB 23 T.Vincent WR 86 D.Patten LCB 24 T.Law
FB 38 C.Martin RCB 21 B.Taylor QB 12 T.Brady RCB 45 O.Smith
RB 22 D.Staley SS 24 B.Bishop RB 32 A.Smith SS 36 L.Milloy
QB 5 D.McNabb FS 20 B.Dawkins WR 81 D.Hayes FS 34 T.Jones

D.Akers (42) (38) (23) A.Vinatieri (27) (46) (37) 41WL

Patriots A.Vinatieri 27 yd. Field Goal (11-71, 4:45) 0 31 5:29
Eagles D.Akers 42 yd. Field Goal (4--6, 1:44) 3 32 4:23
Eagles D.Akers 38 yd. Field Goal (5-60, 1:50) 6 32 0:05
Patriots K.Faulk 1 yd. run (A.Vinatieri kick) (12-64, 7:21) 6 103 6:35
Eagles D.Akers 23 yd. Field Goal (13-66, 6:10) 9 103 0:25
Patriots A.Vinatieri 46 yd. Field Goal (12-59, 5:09) 9 134 10:16
Patriots A.Vinatieri 37 yd. Field Goal (10-48, 5:23) 9 164 3:48
Eagles S.Morey 8 yd. pass from A.J.Feeley (pass failed) (9-69, 1:53) 15 164 0:50
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First Pre-Season Game at Gillette Stadium

Paid Attendance: 68,436 Time: 3:06



Philadelphia Eagles vs New England Patriots

8/17/02 at Gillette Stadium

Final Individual Statistics

26 33156 6.0 24 0 155 4.7 24 1Total Total

126 191 Total34 16 3/24 0 216 19035 21 0/0 2Total

16 21126 7.9 19 1 216 19 0Total Total

2 00 0 0 0 0 0Total

INTERCEPTIONS

PASS RECEIVING NO YDS LG TDAVG

PASSING

RUSHING ATT YDS LG TDAVG

Total

7 297 5142.4 Total

PUNTING NO YDS TB LG

Total 2 2 3 121 4740.3 0 1

AVG IN20

2 17 17 0

PUNT RETURNS NO YDS LG TD

Returns

FC

3 24 14 0Returns

5 131 30 0

KICKOFF RETURNS

Returns 4 101 45 0Returns

PUNTING NO YDS TB LGAVG IN20

PASS RECEIVING NO YDS LG TDAVG

INTERCEPTIONS

PASSING

RUSHING ATT YDS LG TDAVG

KICKOFF RETURNS

PUNT RETURNS LG TDFC

Philadelphia Eagles New England Patriots

10.3

1

0

2

0

ATT YDS LGTDSK/YDCMP IN RT ATT YDS LGTDSK/YDCMP IN RT

NO YDS AVG

8.0

AVG

8.5

NO YDS LG TDAVG NO YDS LG TDAVG

0.00.0

LG TDFCNO YDS AVGNO YDS LG TDFCAVG

25.326.2

B.Westbrook 64 5.8 11 011
D.McNabb 24 24.0 24 01
T.Hasselbeck 16 8.0 13 02
K.Detmer 14 7.0 12 02
R.Smart 13 4.3 11 03
D.Levens 10 5.0 6 02
D.Staley 7 2.3 5 03
C.Johnson 6 6.0 6 01
A.J.Feeley 2 2.0 2 01

K.Faulk 69 5.8 24 112
A.Smith 34 3.8 10 09
D.Branch 18 18.0 18 01
P.Pass 15 2.1 4 07
M.Edwards 10 5.0 6 02
D.Patten 5 5.0 5 01
R.Davey 4 4.0 4 01

D.McNabb 59 15014 8 1/6 0 67.3
A.J.Feeley 56 19112 6 1/10 0 91.0
T.Hasselbeck 4 405 1 0/0 0 39.6
K.Detmer 7 703 1 1/8 0 42.4

T.Brady 116 19019 11 0/0 2 36.2
D.Huard 90 18013 9 0/0 0 88.6
R.Davey 10 1003 1 0/0 0 43.8

D.Staley 33 11.0 15 03
T.Stewart 11 5.5 7 02
B.McDonald 21 21.0 19 01
T.Pinkston 12 12.0 12 01
K.Dickerson 9 9.0 9 01
S.Morey 8 8.0 8 11
C.Johnson 7 7.0 7 01
C.Lewis 7 7.0 7 01
R.Smart 7 7.0 7 01
J.Thrash 6 6.0 6 01
C.Martin 5 5.0 5 01
F.Milons 4 4.0 4 01
D.Levens -4 -4.0 -4 01

D.Patten 32 8.0 14 04
D.Hayes 27 6.8 9 04
D.Branch 34 11.3 19 03
J.Farris 23 7.7 10 03
T.Brown 32 16.0 17 02
K.Faulk 29 14.5 17 02
D.Givens 18 18.0 18 01
F.Coleman 15 15.0 15 01
C.Cleeland 6 6.0 6 01

B.Dawkins 0 0.0 0 01
L.Sheppard 0 0.0 0 01

S.Landeta 203 515 40.6 2 2
S.Cheek 94 512 47.0 0 0

K.Walter 121 473 40.3 0 1

B.Westbrook 17 17 02 18.5 K.Faulk 10 10 02 25.0
D.Branch 14 14 01 014.0
[TOUCHBACK] 0 0 02 00.0

B.Westbrook 83 30 03 027.7
L.Sheppard 48 25 02 024.0

D.Branch 42 26 02 021.0
P.Pass 45 45 01 045.0
B.Kelly 14 14 01 014.0

FUMBLES FUM YDS FORCEDTDOWN-REC OPP-REC YDS TD OUT-BDS

Philadelphia Eagles

K.Detmer 0 001 0 01 0 0
A.J.Feeley 0 001 0 00 0 0
L.Sheppard 0 001 0 00 0 0
B.Westbrook 0 001 0 00 0 0



Philadelphia Eagles vs New England Patriots

8/17/02 at Gillette Stadium

Final Individual Statistics

2

4 3 0 0 1Total 1 0 0 0

1 0 0 0 2Total 1 0 0 0

FUMBLES FUM YDS FORCEDTDOWN-REC OPP-REC YDS TD OUT-BDS

Philadelphia Eagles

D.Douglas 0 000 0 01 0 0
K.Rogers 0 000 0 01 0 0
L.Kirkland 0 000 0 00 1 0
J.Jones 0 000 0 00 0 1

FUMBLES FUM YDS FORCEDTDOWN-REC OPP-REC YDS TD OUT-BDS

New England Patriots

D.Branch 0 001 0 00 0 0
M.Chatham 0 000 0 00 1 0
R.Lockhart 0 000 0 00 1 0
A.Love 0 000 0 00 0 1



Final Team Statistics

Philadelphia Eagles vs New England Patriots

8/17/02 at  Gillette Stadium

Visitor Home
Eagles Patriots

TOTAL FIRST DOWNS 19 21
By Rushing 6 8
By Passing 6 13
By Penalty 7 0

THIRD DOWN EFFICIENCY 3-13-23% 6-14-43%

FOURTH DOWN EFFICIENCY 0-0-0% 0-0-0%

TOTAL NET YARDS 258 371
Total Offensive Plays (inc. times thrown passing) 63 68
Average gain per offensive play 4.1 5.5

NET YARDS RUSHING 156 155
Total Rushing Plays 26 33
Average gain per rushing play 6.0 4.7
Tackles for a loss-number and yards 2-3 0-0

NET YARDS PASSING 102 216
Times thrown - yards lost attempting to pass 3-24 0-0
Gross yards passing 126 216

PASS ATTEMPTS-COMPLETIONS-HAD INTERCEPTED 34-16-0 35-21-2
Avg gain per pass play (inc.# thrown passing) 2.8 6.2

KICKOFFS Number-In End Zone-Touchbacks 5-2-0 5-3-0

PUNTS Number and Average 7-42.4 3-40.3
Had Blocked 0 0

FGs - PATs Had Blocked 0-0 0-0
Net Punting Average 33.3 34.7

TOTAL RETURN YARDAGE (Not Including Kickoffs) 17 24
No. and Yards Punt Returns 2-17 3-24
No. and Yards Kickoff Returns 5-131 4-101
No. and Yards Interception Returns 2-0 0-0

PENALTIES Number and Yards 8-60 11-87

FUMBLES Number and Lost 4-1 1-1

TOUCHDOWNS 1 1
Rushing 0 1
Passing 1 0

EXTRA POINTS Made-Attempts 0-1 1-1
Kicking Made-Attempts 0-0 1-1
Passing Made-Attempts 0-1 0-0

FIELD GOALS Made-Attempts 3-3 3-4
RED ZONE EFFICIENCY 1-3-33% 1-4-25%
GOAL TO GO EFFICIENCY 1-1-100% 1-1-100%
SAFETIES 0 0
FINAL SCORE 15 16
TIME OF POSSESSION 27:30 32:30



Ball Possession And Drive Chart

Philadelphia Eagles vs New England Patriots

8/17/02 at  Gillette Stadium

*  inside opponent's 20

Time of Possession by Quarter

Home

Visitor

Kickoff Drive No.-Start Average

1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total

 8:00

 7:00

 8:21  7:14  3:55 27:30

 6:39  7:46 11:05 32:30

Eagles: 4 - PHI 28 Patriots: 3 - NE 22

(423) Average PHI 35

(302) Average NE 27

How Ball 
Obtained

Drive 
Began

# 
Play

Yds 
Pen

Net 
Yds

Yds 
Gain

1st 
Down

Last 
Scrm

How 
Given Up

#

Time 
Recd

Time
 Lost

Time 
Poss

How Ball 
Obtained

Drive 
Began

# 
Play

Yds 
Pen

Net 
Yds

Yds 
Gain

1st 
Down

Last 
Scrm

How 
Given Up

#

Philadelphia Eagles

Philadelphia Eagles

New England Patriots

Time 
Recd

Time
 Lost

Time 
Poss

New England Patriots

1 13:23  3:0910:14 Punt PHI 34 6 20 -5 15 1 PHI 49 Punt
2 5:29  4:510:38 Kickoff PHI 28 7 55 -20 35 2 NE 37 Punt

3 13:07  1:3311:34 Punt PHI 15 3 6 -5 1 0 PHI 16 Punt
4 11:00  1:489:12 Interception PHI 34 5 13 0 13 1 PHI 47 Punt
5 7:40  1:266:14 Punt NE 41 3 0 0 0 0 NE 41 Punt
6 6:07  1:444:23 Fumble NE 18 4 9 -15 -6 0 NE 24* Field Goal
7 1:55  1:500:05 Interception PHI 20 5 30 30 60 4 NE 20 Field Goal

8 15:00  1:0413:56 Kickoff PHI 30 3 1 0 1 0 PHI 31 Punt
9 6:35  6:100:25 Kickoff PHI 29 13 61 5 66 5 NE 5* Field Goal

10 10:16  1:059:11 Kickoff PHI 25 3 4 0 4 0 PHI 29 Punt
11 3:48  0:073:41 Kickoff 0 0 0 0 0 Fumble
12 2:43  1:530:50 Missed FG PHI 31 9 60 9 69 5 NE 8* Touchdown
13 0:50  0:500:00 Onside Kick PHI 36 5 -1 5 4 1 50 End of Game

1 15:00  1:3713:23 Kickoff NE 10 4 22 0 22 1 NE 32 Punt
2 10:14  4:455:29 Punt NE 20 11 71 0 71 4 PHI 9* Field Goal

3 0:38  2:3113:07 Punt NE 20 6 31 0 31 2 PHI 49 Punt
4 11:34  0:3411:00 Punt NE 38 2 5 0 5 0 NE 43 Interception
5 9:12  1:327:40 Punt NE 8 3 3 0 3 0 NE 11 Punt
6 6:14  0:076:07 Punt NE 9 1 6 0 6 0 NE 9 Fumble
7 4:23  2:281:55 Kickoff NE 43 7 46 0 46 2 PHI 11* Interception
8 0:05  0:050:00 Kickoff 0 0 0 0 0 End of Half

9 13:56  7:216:35 Punt NE 36 12 69 -5 64 6 PHI 1* Touchdown

10 0:25  5:0910:16 Kickoff NE 13 12 59 0 59 3 PHI 28 Field Goal
11 9:11  5:233:48 Punt NE 34 10 53 -5 48 3 PHI 18* Field Goal
12 3:41  0:582:43 Fumble PHI 29 4 6 0 6 0 PHI 23 Missed FG



Final Defensive Statistics

Philadelphia Eagles vs New England Patriots
8/17/02 at Gillette Stadium

TKL /TK=Tackle  AST /AS=Assist       COMB=Combined       IN=Interception
 PD=Pass Defense      FF =Forced Fumble  FR=Fumble Recovery  BL=Blocked 

Regular Defensive Plays Special Teams MiscPhiladelphia Eagles

Special Teams MiscNew England Patriots Regular Defensive Plays

51 27 78 0.0 0.0 2 6 1 1 7 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 2Total

TKL AST COMB SACK / YRDS IN PD FF FR TKL AST FF FR BL TKL AST FF FR
4 2 6 0.0 0.0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0L.Kirkland

2 4 6 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0Q.Caver

5 0 5 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0C.Hart

2 3 5 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0T.Harrison

4 0 4 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0C.Simon

3 1 4 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0B.Gardner

3 1 4 0.0 0.0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0J.Jones

1 3 4 0.0 0.0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0B.Dawkins

3 0 3 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0S.Brown

3 0 3 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0J.Slechta

1 2 3 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0B.Whiting

1 2 3 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0D.Whittington

0 3 3 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0J.Parry

2 0 2 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0S.Barber

2 0 2 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0P.Grasmanis

2 0 2 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0W.Hampton

2 0 2 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0I.McCoy

2 0 2 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0D.Walker

1 1 2 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0D.Crutchfield

1 1 2 0.0 0.0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0R.Nielsen

0 2 2 0.0 0.0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0T.Vincent

1 0 1 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0B.Bishop

1 0 1 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0C.Emmons

1 0 1 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0J.Ena

1 0 1 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0M.Lewis

1 0 1 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0I.Reese

1 0 1 0.0 0.0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0L.Sheppard

1 0 1 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0B.Taylor

0 1 1 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0D.Burgess

0 1 1 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0R.Cook

0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1K.Detmer

0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0K.Dickerson

0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0D.Douglas

0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0A.Harris

0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0J.McKie

0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0S.Morey

0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1K.Rogers

0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0S.Scott

0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0R.Smart

0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0T.Stewart

0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0B.Westbrook



Final Defensive Statistics

Philadelphia Eagles vs New England Patriots
8/17/02 at Gillette Stadium

2

43 22 65 3.0 24.0 0 3 1 0 6 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0Total

TKL AST COMB SACK / YRDS IN PD FF FR TKL AST FF FR BL TKL AST FF FR

2 4 6 0.0 0.0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0A.Harris

2 3 5 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0R.Phillips

4 0 4 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0O.Smith

3 1 4 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0B.Kelly

3 1 4 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0M.Tuitele

2 2 4 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0M.Anderson

2 2 4 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0M.Vrabel

3 0 3 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0T.Jones

3 0 3 1.0 10.0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0R.Lockhart

3 0 3 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0R.Seymour

2 1 3 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0T.Bruschi

2 1 3 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0V.Green

2 1 3 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0C.Hayes

2 1 3 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0S.Martin

1 1 2 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0M.Chatham

1 1 2 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0T.Law

0 2 2 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0B.Hamilton

1 0 1 1.0 8.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0J.Green

1 0 1 0.0 0.0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0J.Hitchcock

1 0 1 1.0 6.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0W.McGinest

1 0 1 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0S.Neal

1 0 1 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0R.Parker

1 0 1 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0T.Scott

0 1 1 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0R.Phifer

0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0J.Cherry

0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0F.Coleman

0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0D.Givens

0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0A.Love

0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0T.Taylor

0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0R.Thomas



First Half Summary

Philadelphia Eagles  vs  New England Patriots
8/17/02  at  Gillette Stadium

Scoring Plays

Regular Defensive Plays Special Teams MiscPhiladelphia Eagles

Special Teams MiscNew England Patriots Regular Defensive Plays

Team Qtr Time Scoring Play Score
Visitor  Home

Philadelphia Eagles New England Patriots

12 1481 6.8 24 0 68 4.9 18 0Total Total

66 150 Total17 9 2/14 0 116 19019 11 0/0 2Total

9 1166 7.3 15 0 116 19 0Total Total

PASS RECEIVING NO YDS LG TDAVG

PASSING

RUSHING ATT YDS LG TDAVG

PASS RECEIVING NO YDS LG TDAVG

PASSING

RUSHING ATT YDS LG TDAVG

10.5

Eagles Patriots

ATT YDS LGTDSK/YDCMP IN RTATT YDS LGTDSK/YDCMP IN RT

TIME OF POSSESSIONPERIOD SCORES
0  6 = 6

3  0 = 3

16:21

13:39
Eagles (Visitor)
Patriots (Home)

Eagles

Patriots

TOTAL FIRST DOWNS 8 9
First Downs Rushing-Passing-by Penalty 1 - 3 - 4 3 - 6 - 0

THIRD DOWN EFFICIENCY 1-7-14% 0-5-0%

TOTAL NET YARDS 133 184
Total Offensive Plays 31 33

NET YARDS RUSHING 81 68

NET YARDS PASSING 52 116
Gross Yards Passing 66 116
Times thrown-yards lost attempting to pass 2-14 0-0

Pass Attempts-Completions-Had Intercepted 17 - 9 - 0 19 - 11 - 2
Punts-Number and Average 5 - 40.6 3 - 40.3
Penalties-Number and Yards 7 - 55 6 - 58
Fumbles-Number and Lost 2 - 0 1 - 1

Patriots A.Vinatieri 27 yd. Field Goal (11-71, 4:45) 0 31 5:29
Eagles D.Akers 42 yd. Field Goal (4--6, 1:44) 3 32 4:23
Eagles D.Akers 38 yd. Field Goal (5-60, 1:50) 6 32 0:05

TKL AST COMB SACK / YRDS IN PD FF FR TKL AST FF FR BL TKL AST FF FR

4 2 6 0.0 0.0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0L.Kirkland
4 0 4 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0C.Simon
3 1 4 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0B.Gardner
1 3 4 0.0 0.0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0B.Dawkins

TKL AST COMB SACK / YRDS IN PD FF FR TKL AST FF FR BL TKL AST FF FR

4 0 4 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0O.Smith
2 2 4 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0M.Vrabel
3 0 3 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0T.Jones
3 0 3 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0R.Seymour

B.Westbrook 26 6.5 9 04
D.McNabb 24 24.0 24 01
K.Detmer 14 7.0 12 02
D.Levens 10 5.0 6 02
D.Staley 7 2.3 5 03

A.Smith 34 3.8 10 09
D.Branch 18 18.0 18 01
M.Edwards 10 5.0 6 02
D.Patten 5 5.0 5 01
K.Faulk 1 1.0 1 01

D.McNabb 59 15014 8 1/6 0 67.3
K.Detmer 7 703 1 1/8 0 42.4

T.Brady 116 19019 11 0/0 2 36.2

D.Staley 33 11.0 15 03
T.Pinkston 12 12.0 12 01
C.Lewis 7 7.0 7 01
T.Stewart 7 7.0 7 01
J.Thrash 6 6.0 6 01
C.Martin 5 5.0 5 01
D.Levens -4 -4.0 -4 01

D.Patten 32 8.0 14 04
D.Branch 34 11.3 19 03
T.Brown 32 16.0 17 02
K.Faulk 12 12.0 12 01
C.Cleeland 6 6.0 6 01



Philadelphia Eagles vs New England Patriots at Gillette Stadium

1st QuarterPlay By Play Page 18/17/02
NE wins toss, elects to Receive, and PHI elects to defend the North goal.
D.Akers kicks 66 yards from PHI 30 to NE 4. D.Branch to NE 20 for 16 yards (D.Douglas, J.McKie).
PENALTY on NE-L.Izzo, Offensive Holding, 10 yards, enforced at NE 20.
New England Patriots at 15:00, (1st play from scrimmage 14:53)

R11-10-NE 10 (14:53) D.Branch left end to NE 28 for 18 yards (B.Bishop, B.Whiting).
1-10-NE 28 (14:23) T.Brady pass incomplete to D.Branch.
2-10-NE 28 (14:19) A.Smith right tackle to NE 32 for 4 yards (C.Simon, D.Burgess).
3-6-NE 32 (13:41) T.Brady pass incomplete to D.Patten.
4-6-NE 32 (13:34) K.Walter punts 40 yards to PHI 28, Center-L.Paxton. B.Westbrook MUFFS catch, recovered by 

PHI-D.Douglas at PHI 34.
Philadelphia Eagles at 13:23

1-10-PHI 34 (13:23) D.Staley left tackle to PHI 39 for 5 yards (S.Martin, T.Bruschi).
2-5-PHI 39 (12:48) D.McNabb pass incomplete to D.Levens.

P13-5-PHI 39 (12:44) D.McNabb pass to D.Staley to NE 46 for 15 yards (T.Jones, T.Law).
1-10-NE 46 (11:58) D.Levens right end to NE 45 for 1 yard (A.Pleasant, T.Jones).

PENALTY on PHI-T.Thomas, Illegal Formation, 5 yards, enforced at NE 46 - No Play.
1-15-PHI 49 (11:31) D.McNabb pass incomplete to D.Staley.
2-15-PHI 49 (11:24) D.McNabb sacked at PHI 43 for -6 yards (W.McGinest).
3-21-PHI 43 (10:48) D.Levens up the middle to PHI 49 for 6 yards (T.Bruschi).

Penalty on PHI, Illegal Formation, declined.
4-15-PHI 49 (10:22) S.Landeta punts 51 yards to end zone, Center-M.Bartrum, Touchback.

New England Patriots at 10:14
1-10-NE 20 (10:14) M.Edwards up the middle to NE 26 for 6 yards (B.Dawkins, L.Kirkland).

R22-4-NE 26 (9:40) A.Smith up the middle to NE 36 for 10 yards (C.Emmons, L.Kirkland).
Penalty on PHI-T.Vincent, Encroachment, declined.

1-10-NE 36 (9:15) T.Brady pass to D.Branch pushed ob at NE 45 for 9 yards (B.Taylor).
R32-1-NE 45 (8:51) A.Smith up the middle to NE 48 for 3 yards (L.Kirkland).

1-10-NE 48 (8:17) A.Smith left tackle to 50 for 2 yards (S.Barber).
P42-8-50 (7:47) T.Brady pass to D.Branch ran ob at PHI 31 for 19 yards.
P51-10-PHI 31 (7:24) (Shotgun) T.Brady pass to D.Patten to PHI 17 for 14 yards (L.Kirkland, T.Vincent).

1-10-PHI 17 (6:47) A.Smith right tackle to PHI 11 for 6 yards (C.Simon, B.Dawkins).
2-4-PHI 11 (6:10) A.Smith left guard to PHI 9 for 2 yards (L.Kirkland, B.Dawkins).
3-2-PHI 9 (5:36) T.Brady pass incomplete to C.Cleeland.
4-2-PHI 9 (5:33) A.Vinatieri 27 yard field goal is GOOD, Center-L.Paxton, Holder-K.Walter.

 PHI 0 NE 3,  11 plays, 71 yards,  4:45 drive,  9:31 elapsed 
A.Vinatieri kicks 65 yards from NE 30 to PHI 5. B.Westbrook to PHI 28 for 23 yards (M.Chatham).
Philadelphia Eagles at 5:29, (1st play from scrimmage 5:24)

1-10-PHI 28 (5:24) D.McNabb pass to D.Staley to PHI 36 for 8 yards (T.Bruschi, S.Martin).
P22-2-PHI 36 (4:49) D.McNabb pass to T.Pinkston to PHI 48 for 12 yards (O.Smith).
R31-10-PHI 48 (4:14) D.McNabb right end ran ob at NE 28 for 24 yards.

1-10-NE 28 (3:43) D.Levens left end pushed ob at NE 24 for 4 yards (O.Smith).
PENALTY on PHI-J.Runyan, Unnecessary Roughness, 15 yards, enforced at NE 24.

1-21-NE 39 (3:13) D.McNabb pass to C.Martin to NE 34 for 5 yards (O.Smith).
2-16-NE 34 (2:35) D.McNabb pass to C.Martin to NE 25 for 9 yards (O.Smith, R.Phifer).

PENALTY on PHI-J.Runyan, Illegal Formation, 5 yards, enforced at NE 34 - No Play.
2-21-NE 39 (2:05) D.McNabb pass to D.Levens to NE 43 for -4 yards (R.Seymour, B.Hamilton).
3-25-NE 43 (1:19) D.McNabb pass to J.Thrash to NE 37 for 6 yards (T.Law, A.Harris).
4-19-NE 37 (:49) S.Landeta punts 37 yards to end zone, Center-M.Bartrum, Touchback.

New England Patriots at 0:38
P61-10-NE 20 (:38) (Shotgun) T.Brady pass to K.Faulk to NE 32 for 12 yards (B.Whiting, B.Dawkins).

END OF QUARTER Score Time
R P X T 3Down 4Down==== Quarter Summary ====

First Downs Efficiencies
Poss

Philadelphia Eagles 0  8:00 1 2 0 3 1/3 0/0
New England Patriots 3  7:00 3 3 0 6 0/2 0/0



Philadelphia Eagles vs New England Patriots at Gillette Stadium

2nd QuarterPlay By Play Page 18/17/02
New England Patriots continued.

1-10-NE 32 (15:00) A.Smith right tackle to NE 36 for 4 yards (C.Simon, B.Gardner).
P72-6-NE 36 (14:24) T.Brady pass to D.Patten to NE 47 for 11 yards (B.Gardner, T.Vincent).

1-10-NE 47 (13:52) M.Edwards up the middle to PHI 49 for 4 yards (C.Simon, B.Whiting).
2-6-PHI 49 (13:23) T.Brady pass incomplete to D.Patten (T.Vincent).
3-6-PHI 49 (13:20) (Shotgun) T.Brady pass incomplete to D.Branch (A.Harris).
4-6-PHI 49 (13:15) K.Walter punts 34 yards to PHI 15, Center-L.Paxton, fair catch by B.Westbrook.

Philadelphia Eagles at 13:07
1-10-PHI 15 (13:07) D.McNabb pass to C.Lewis to PHI 22 for 7 yards (M.Vrabel, M.Tuitele).
2-3-PHI 22 (12:32) D.McNabb pass incomplete to J.Thomason.
3-3-PHI 22 (12:27) D.Staley right end to PHI 21 for -1 yards (V.Green, R.Phifer).
4-4-PHI 21 (11:52) S.Landeta punts 47 yards to NE 32, Center-M.Bartrum. K.Faulk to NE 35 for 3 yards (B.Mitchell, M.Bartrum).

PENALTY on PHI-I.Reese, Illegal Formation, 5 yards, enforced at PHI 21 - No Play.
4-9-PHI 16 (11:42) S.Landeta punts 46 yards to NE 38, Center-M.Bartrum, fair catch by K.Faulk.

New England Patriots at 11:34
1-10-NE 38 (11:34) D.Patten left end pushed ob at NE 43 for 5 yards (S.Barber).
2-5-NE 43 (11:07) T.Brady pass intended for D.Patten INTERCEPTED by B.Dawkins at PHI 34. B.Dawkins ran ob at PHI 34 for no gain.

Philadelphia Eagles at 11:00
1-10-PHI 34 (11:00) D.Staley up the middle to PHI 37 for 3 yards (S.Martin, B.Hamilton).

P42-7-PHI 37 (10:21) D.McNabb pass to D.Staley to PHI 47 for 10 yards (O.Smith, V.Green).
1-10-PHI 47 (9:40) D.McNabb pass incomplete to D.Staley.
2-10-PHI 47 (9:31) D.McNabb pass incomplete to D.Staley.
3-10-PHI 47 (9:27) D.McNabb pass incomplete to F.Mitchell.
4-10-PHI 47 (9:22) S.Landeta punts 37 yards to NE 16, Center-M.Bartrum. K.Faulk to NE 19 for 3 yards (R.Smart).

PENALTY on NE-P.Pass, Face Mask (15 Yards), 8 yards, enforced at NE 16.
New England Patriots at 9:12

1-10-NE 8 (9:12) A.Smith right tackle to NE 11 for 3 yards (P.Grasmanis).
2-7-NE 11 (8:33) A.Smith right end to NE 11 for no gain (D.Walker).

Timeout #1 by PHI at 07:57.
3-7-NE 11 (7:57) (Shotgun) T.Brady pass incomplete to P.Pass.
4-7-NE 11 (7:52) K.Walter punts 47 yards to PHI 42, Center-L.Paxton. B.Westbrook to NE 41 for 17 yards (M.Chatham, D.Givens).

Philadelphia Eagles at 7:40
1-10-NE 41 (7:40) K.Detmer pass incomplete to F.Mitchell.
2-10-NE 41 (7:35) B.Westbrook up the middle to NE 33 for 8 yards (B.Kelly, M.Vrabel).
3-2-NE 33 (6:56) K.Detmer sacked at NE 41 for -8 yards (J.Green).
4-10-NE 41 (6:19) S.Landeta punts 32 yards to NE 9, Center-M.Bartrum, fair catch by K.Faulk.

New England Patriots at 6:14
1-10-NE 9 (6:14) T.Brady pass to D.Branch to NE 15 for 6 yards (L.Kirkland). FUMBLES (L.Kirkland), RECOVERED by PHI-J.Jones at NE 18.

Philadelphia Eagles at 6:07
1-10-NE 18 (6:07) K.Detmer sacked at NE 18 for 0 yards.

PENALTY on PHI-S.Edwards, Offensive Holding, 10 yards, enforced at NE 18 - No Play.
1-20-NE 28 (5:44) B.Westbrook left end pushed ob at NE 19 for 9 yards (T.Jones).
2-11-NE 19 (5:18) K.Detmer pass incomplete to F.Mitchell.
3-11-NE 19 (5:10) PENALTY on PHI-S.Edwards, False Start, 5 yards, enforced at NE 19 - No Play.
3-16-NE 24 (5:10) B.Westbrook up the middle to NE 24 for no gain (R.Seymour, M.Vrabel).
4-16-NE 24 (4:27) D.Akers 42 yard field goal is GOOD, Center-M.Bartrum, Holder-K.Detmer.

 PHI 3 NE 3,  4 plays, -6 yards,  1:44 drive, 10:37 elapsed 
D.Akers kicks 72 yards from PHI 30 to NE -2. P.Pass pushed ob at NE 43 for 45 yards (T.Stewart).
New England Patriots at 4:23, (1st play from scrimmage 4:15)

1-10-NE 43 (4:15) (Shotgun) K.Faulk up the middle to NE 44 for 1 yard (I.Reese).
P82-9-NE 44 (3:52) (Shotgun) T.Brady pass to T.Brown pushed ob at PHI 39 for 17 yards (J.Jones).

1-10-PHI 39 (3:31) (Shotgun) T.Brady pass to C.Cleeland to PHI 33 for 6 yards (B.Gardner, T.Harrison).
P92-4-PHI 33 (3:09) (Shotgun) T.Brady pass to T.Brown to PHI 18 for 15 yards (B.Gardner, Q.Caver).

1-10-PHI 18 (2:36) (Shotgun) T.Brady pass to D.Patten to PHI 17 for 1 yard (T.Harrison).
2-9-PHI 17 (2:11) (Shotgun) T.Brady pass to D.Patten to PHI 11 for 6 yards (L.Sheppard).

Two-Minute Warning
3-3-PHI 11 (2:00) T.Brady pass intended for D.Hayes INTERCEPTED by L.Sheppard at PHI 0. Touchback.

Philadelphia Eagles at 1:55
1-10-PHI 20 (1:55) B.Westbrook right guard to PHI 31 for 11 yards (V.Green).

PENALTY on PHI-S.Peters, Offensive Holding, 10 yards, enforced at PHI 20 - No Play.
1-20-PHI 10 (1:48) K.Detmer FUMBLES (Aborted) at PHI 10, and recovers at PHI 10. K.Detmer to PHI 12 for 2 yards (R.Seymour).
2-18-PHI 12 (1:17) K.Detmer up the middle to PHI 24 for 12 yards (V.Green).
3-6-PHI 24 (:38) K.Detmer pass incomplete to T.Stewart.

X5PENALTY on NE-R.Seymour, Illegal Use of Hands, 5 yards, enforced at PHI 24 - No Play.
1-10-PHI 29 (:34) K.Detmer pass incomplete to D.Douglas.

X6PENALTY on NE-R.Seymour, Roughing the Passer, 15 yards, enforced at PHI 29 - No Play.
1-10-PHI 44 (:29) K.Detmer pass to T.Stewart to NE 49 for 7 yards (M.Vrabel, A.Harris).

Timeout #2 by PHI at 00:19.
Timeout #1 by NE at 00:19.

2-3-NE 49 (:19) K.Detmer pass incomplete to F.Milons (J.Hitchcock).
X7PENALTY on NE-J.Hitchcock, Defensive Holding, 5 yards, enforced at NE 49 - No Play.

1-10-NE 44 (:16) B.Westbrook left end pushed ob at NE 35 for 9 yards (T.Jones).
X8PENALTY on NE-T.Jones, Face Mask (15 Yards), 15 yards, enforced at NE 35.

Timeout #3 by PHI at 00:10.
1-10-NE 20 (:10) D.Akers 38 yard field goal is GOOD, Center-M.Bartrum, Holder-K.Detmer.

 PHI 6 NE 3,  5 plays, 60 yards, 4 penalties,  1:50 drive, 14:55 elapsed 
D.Akers kicks 69 yards from PHI 30 to NE 1. D.Branch to NE 27 for 26 yards (J.McKie).

END OF QUARTER Score Time

R P X T 3Down 4Down==== Quarter Summary ====

First Downs Efficiencies

Poss
Philadelphia Eagles 6  8:21 0 1 4 5 0/4 0/0
New England Patriots 3  6:39 0 3 0 3 0/3 0/0



Philadelphia Eagles vs New England Patriots at Gillette Stadium

3rd QuarterPlay By Play Page 18/17/02
PHI elects to Receive, and NE elects to defend the North goal.
A.Vinatieri kicks 70 yards from NE 30 to PHI 0. B.Westbrook to PHI 30 for 30 yards (F.Coleman, R.Thomas).
Philadelphia Eagles at 15:00, (1st play from scrimmage 14:55)

1-10-PHI 30 (14:55) 11-Hasselbeck now at QB T.Hasselbeck pass incomplete to F.Milons.
2-10-PHI 30 (14:50) B.Westbrook up the middle to PHI 31 for 1 yard (R.Lockhart).
3-9-PHI 31 (14:13) T.Hasselbeck pass incomplete to F.Milons (A.Harris).

Penalty on PHI, Illegal Formation, declined.
4-9-PHI 31 (14:08) S.Cheek punts 43 yards to NE 26, Center-M.Bartrum. K.Faulk to NE 36 for 10 yards 

(B.Westbrook, S.Morey).
New England Patriots at 13:56

1-10-NE 36 (13:56) 19-Huard now at QB K.Faulk left end to NE 43 for 7 yards (M.Lewis).
2-3-NE 43 (13:23) P.Pass up the middle to NE 43 for no gain (P.Grasmanis).

P103-3-NE 43 (12:49) D.Huard pass to J.Farris pushed ob at NE 47 for 4 yards (S.Brown).
P111-10-NE 47 (12:25) D.Huard pass to K.Faulk pushed ob at PHI 36 for 17 yards (Q.Caver).

1-10-PHI 36 (11:22) PENALTY on NE-J.Farris, False Start, 5 yards, enforced at PHI 36 - No Play.
1-15-PHI 41 (10:57) K.Faulk right tackle to PHI 39 for 2 yards (D.Walker, T.Harrison).
2-13-PHI 39 (10:21) (Shotgun) D.Huard pass to D.Hayes to PHI 31 for 8 yards (Q.Caver).

P123-5-PHI 31 (9:24) D.Huard pass to J.Farris to PHI 22 for 9 yards (W.Hampton).
1-10-PHI 22 (8:41) (Shotgun) D.Huard pass incomplete to P.Pass.
2-10-PHI 22 (8:36) K.Faulk up the middle to PHI 13 for 9 yards (I.McCoy, T.Harrison).

R133-1-PHI 13 (7:58) K.Faulk right guard to PHI 11 for 2 yards (I.McCoy, Q.Caver).
R141-10-PHI 11 (7:20) K.Faulk up the middle to PHI 1 for 10 yards (C.Hart, J.Jones).
R151-1-PHI 1 (6:38) 70-Klemm eligible K.Faulk right tackle for 1 yard, TOUCHDOWN.

A.Vinatieri extra point is GOOD, Center-L.Paxton, Holder-D.Huard.
 PHI 6 NE 10,  12 plays, 64 yards,  7:21 drive,  8:25 elapsed 

A.Vinatieri kicks 71 yards from NE 30 to PHI -1. B.Westbrook to PHI 29 for 30 yards (B.Kelly).
Philadelphia Eagles at 6:35, (1st play from scrimmage 6:30)

1-10-PHI 29 (6:30) B.Westbrook right guard to PHI 35 for 6 yards (R.Parker, C.Hayes).
R92-4-PHI 35 (5:59) B.Westbrook up the middle to PHI 42 for 7 yards (R.Lockhart, R.Phillips).

1-10-PHI 42 (5:28) T.Hasselbeck pass to F.Milons to PHI 46 for 4 yards (B.Kelly). shovel pass
R102-6-PHI 46 (4:49) B.Westbrook left end to NE 43 for 11 yards (A.Harris).

1-10-NE 43 (4:11) T.Hasselbeck pass incomplete.
Penalty on PHI-K.Rogers, Illegal Touch Pass, declined.

R112-10-NE 43 (4:07) T.Hasselbeck left end to NE 30 for 13 yards (A.Harris).
X12PENALTY on NE-A.Harris, Defensive Holding, 5 yards, enforced at NE 30.

1-10-NE 25 (3:40) B.Westbrook left guard to NE 20 for 5 yards (B.Kelly, M.Anderson).
2-5-NE 20 (3:04) R.Smart up the middle to NE 16 for 4 yards (M.Chatham, M.Anderson).

R133-1-NE 16 (2:24) T.Hasselbeck up the middle to NE 13 for 3 yards (M.Anderson).
1-10-NE 13 (1:51) B.Westbrook up the middle to NE 7 for 6 yards (M.Tuitele).
2-4-NE 7 (1:15) B.Westbrook right guard to NE 5 for 2 yards (M.Tuitele, M.Chatham).
3-2-NE 5 (:33) T.Hasselbeck pass incomplete to F.Mitchell (J.Hitchcock).
4-2-NE 5 (:28) D.Akers 23 yard field goal is GOOD, Center-M.Bartrum, Holder-K.Detmer.

 PHI 9 NE 10,  13 plays, 66 yards, 1 penalty,  6:10 drive, 14:35 elapsed 
D.Akers kicks 71 yards from PHI 30 to NE -1. B.Kelly to NE 13 for 14 yards (C.Hart, S.Scott).
New England Patriots at 0:25, (1st play from scrimmage 0:19)

1-10-NE 13 (:19) P.Pass right guard to NE 13 for no gain (J.Slechta, J.Parry).
END OF QUARTER Score Time

R P X T 3Down 4Down==== Quarter Summary ====
First Downs Efficiencies

Poss
Philadelphia Eagles 9  7:14 4 0 1 5 1/3 0/0
New England Patriots 10  7:46 3 3 0 6 3/3 0/0



Philadelphia Eagles vs New England Patriots at Gillette Stadium

4th QuarterPlay By Play Page 18/17/02
New England Patriots continued.

2-10-NE 13 (15:00) D.Huard pass incomplete to D.Hayes.
Timeout #1 by NE at 14:54.

P163-10-NE 13 (14:54) D.Huard pass to F.Coleman pushed ob at NE 28 for 15 yards (D.Crutchfield).
1-10-NE 28 (14:23) D.Huard pass incomplete to D.Graham.
2-10-NE 28 (14:22) P.Pass right end to NE 31 for 3 yards (C.Hart).

P173-7-NE 31 (13:37) (Shotgun) D.Huard pass to D.Hayes to NE 39 for 8 yards (S.Brown, D.Crutchfield).
1-10-NE 39 (12:55) D.Huard pass to D.Hayes to NE 48 for 9 yards (T.Harrison).

P182-1-NE 48 (12:19) (Shotgun) D.Huard pass to D.Givens ran ob at PHI 34 for 18 yards.
1-10-PHI 34 (11:45) K.Faulk left end to PHI 30 for 4 yards (R.Nielsen, Q.Caver).
2-6-PHI 30 (11:02) (Shotgun) D.Huard pass to D.Hayes to PHI 28 for 2 yards (S.Brown, Q.Caver).
3-4-PHI 28 (10:24) D.Huard pass incomplete to P.Pass (R.Nielsen).
4-4-PHI 28 (10:21) A.Vinatieri 46 yard field goal is GOOD, Center-R.Benjamin, Holder-K.Walter.

 PHI 9 NE 13,  12 plays, 59 yards,  5:09 drive,  4:44 elapsed 
A.Vinatieri kicks 68 yards from NE 30 to PHI 2. L.Sheppard to PHI 25 for 23 yards (T.Taylor, D.Givens).
Philadelphia Eagles at 10:16, (1st play from scrimmage 10:10)

1-10-PHI 25 (10:10) 14-Feely now at QB A.J.Feeley pass incomplete to T.Stewart.
2-10-PHI 25 (10:05) A.J.Feeley pass incomplete to T.Stewart.
3-10-PHI 25 (10:00) A.J.Feeley pass to T.Stewart to PHI 29 for 4 yards (M.Tuitele, R.Phillips).
4-6-PHI 29 (9:25) S.Cheek punts 51 yards to NE 20, Center-M.Bartrum. D.Branch pushed ob at NE 34 for 14 yards (K.Dickerson).

New England Patriots at 9:11
1-10-NE 34 (9:11) 6-Davey now at QB K.Faulk up the middle to NE 38 for 4 yards (J.Jones).
2-6-NE 38 (8:42) K.Faulk right guard to NE 42 for 4 yards (J.Slechta, D.Whittington).

R193-2-NE 42 (8:05) R.Davey right end to NE 46 for 4 yards (J.Slechta, J.Parry).
1-10-NE 46 (7:23) PENALTY on NE-D.Inzer, False Start, 5 yards, enforced at NE 46 - No Play.

R201-15-NE 41 (7:23) K.Faulk left end to PHI 35 for 24 yards (D.Whittington).
1-10-PHI 35 (6:23) K.Faulk right tackle to PHI 34 for 1 yard (J.Ena, D.Whittington).

P212-9-PHI 34 (5:44) R.Davey pass to J.Farris to PHI 24 for 10 yards (W.Hampton).
1-10-PHI 24 (5:09) P.Pass up the middle to PHI 20 for 4 yards (J.Jones, R.Nielsen).
2-6-PHI 20 (4:37) P.Pass left tackle to PHI 18 for 2 yards (C.Hart, R.Cook).
3-4-PHI 18 (3:56) (Shotgun) R.Davey pass incomplete to T.Taylor.
4-4-PHI 18 (3:52) A.Vinatieri 37 yard field goal is GOOD, Center-R.Benjamin, Holder-K.Walter.

 PHI 9 NE 16,  10 plays, 48 yards,  5:23 drive, 11:12 elapsed 
A.Vinatieri kicks 70 yards from NE 30 to PHI 0. L.Sheppard to PHI 25 for 25 yards (M.Chatham). FUMBLES (M.Chatham), RECOVERED by NE-A.Love at PHI 
29.
New England Patriots at 3:41

1-10-PHI 29 (3:41) P.Pass right tackle to PHI 25 for 4 yards (C.Hart, J.Parry).
2-6-PHI 25 (3:00) P.Pass left end to PHI 23 for 2 yards (C.Hart).

Timeout #1 by PHI at 02:51.
3-4-PHI 23 (2:51) R.Davey pass incomplete to S.Dragos (J.Jones).
4-4-PHI 23 (2:47) A.Vinatieri 41 yard field goal is No Good, Wide Left, Center-R.Benjamin, Holder-K.Walter.

Philadelphia Eagles at 2:43
P141-10-PHI 31 (2:43) A.J.Feeley pass to B.McDonald to 50 for 19 yards (C.Hayes).

1-10-50 (2:17) A.J.Feeley pass to K.Dickerson to NE 41 for 9 yards (R.Phillips, B.Kelly).
Timeout #2 by PHI at 02:08.

R152-1-NE 41 (2:08) R.Smart left tackle to NE 30 for 11 yards (R.Phillips, A.Harris).
Two-Minute Warning

1-10-NE 30 (2:00) A.J.Feeley pass incomplete to S.Morey.
2-10-NE 30 (1:56) C.Johnson left end ran ob at NE 24 for 6 yards.

P163-4-NE 24 (1:51) A.J.Feeley pass to C.Johnson to NE 17 for 7 yards (T.Scott).
1-10-NE 17 (1:29) R.Smart up the middle to NE 19 for -2 yards (C.Hayes, A.Harris).

Timeout #3 by PHI at 01:23.
2-12-NE 19 (1:23) A.J.Feeley pass incomplete to S.Morey.

X17PENALTY on NE-T.Scott, Defensive Pass Interference, 9 yards, enforced at NE 19 - No Play.
1-10-NE 10 (1:19) A.J.Feeley up the middle to NE 8 for 2 yards (M.Anderson, R.Phillips).

P182-8-NE 8 (:55) A.J.Feeley pass to S.Morey for 8 yards, TOUCHDOWN.
TWO-POINT CONVERSION ATTEMPT. A.J.Feeley pass to C.McIntyre is incomplete. ATTEMPT FAILS.

 PHI 15 NE 16,  9 plays, 69 yards, 1 penalty,  1:53 drive, 14:10 elapsed 
D.Akers kicks onside 10 yards from PHI 30 to PHI 40, downed by PHI.
PENALTY on PHI-S.Scott, Illegal Touch Kick, 5 yards, enforced at PHI 30 - No Play.
Play Challenged by Review Assistant and Upheld.
(Onside Kick formation) D.Akers kicks onside 11 yards from PHI 25 to PHI 36. RECOVERED by PHI-C.Hart.
Philadelphia Eagles at 0:50, (1st play from scrimmage 0:46)

1-10-PHI 36 (:46) A.J.Feeley pass incomplete to S.Morey (J.Cherry).
2-10-PHI 36 (:41) A.J.Feeley pass incomplete to R.Smart.
3-10-PHI 36 (:35) A.J.Feeley pass incomplete to R.Smart.

X19PENALTY on NE-J.Hitchcock, Illegal Contact, 5 yards, enforced at PHI 36 - No Play.
1-10-PHI 41 (:31) A.J.Feeley pass to R.Smart to PHI 48 for 7 yards. Lateral to B.McDonald to 50 for 2 yards (J.Hitchcock).
2-1-50 (:12) A.J.Feeley pass incomplete. spikes it

Timeout #2 by NE at 00:10.
3-1-50 (:10) A.J.Feeley sacked at PHI 40 for -10 yards (R.Lockhart). FUMBLES (R.Lockhart), recovered by PHI-K.Rogers at PHI 40. 

K.Rogers to PHI 40 for no gain (S.Neal).
END OF QUARTER Score Time

R P X T 3Down 4Down==== Quarter Summary ====

First Downs Efficiencies

Poss
Philadelphia Eagles 15  3:55 1 3 2 6 1/3 0/0
New England Patriots 16 11:05 2 4 0 6 3/6 0/0


